

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT (PWRD): ESTABLISHMENT-B BRANCH: ASSAM SECRETARIAT: BLOCK-B: DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 3rd March 2016

No. RBEB.214/2013/Pt/87: In the interest of Public Service and with a view to bringing about a structural change and to affect greater functional autonomy to the 'Assam Road Research and Training Institute (ARR&TI)', Guwahati, so that it can play a major role in all capacity building activities of all categories of administrators, engineers, construction managers, trainers, academicians and others to effectively respond to the latest technologies of Roads construction and to cater to the needs of the Policy makers, Civil servants, industry and civil society and also research, project management, training of the probationer engineers of the PWRD, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify setting up of Society in the name and style as "Assam Road Research and Training Institute Society", to confer functional and financial autonomy to the 'Assam Road Research And Training Institute', Guwahati under Public Works Roads Department.

The Society will be formed in accordance with the provisions of the Memorandum of Association (MoA) and the Rules and Regulations (Bye laws) framed for this purpose and shall be registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (Act No. XXI of 1860). The Society will be constituted with a Board of Management headed by the Chief Secretary, Assam and it will be the Apex Body of the Society and will exercise all the administrative, financial, establishment and other such powers for managing the Society. An Executive Committee headed by the Commissioner & Special Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWRD will function under the overall control of the Board of Management and shall exercise all powers as may be delegated by the Board of Management.

The Governor of Assam is further pleased to notify that the office of the Director, Assam Road Research and Training Institute will continue to exist and function even after the creation of the Society and the services of its officers and staff will be partially placed with the Society for posting in the 'Assam Road Research And Training Institute Society' and they shall continue to draw their salaries, etc. from the State Exchequer.

The Director, Assam Road Research and Training Institute, Guwahati shall take necessary steps to form the 'Assam Road Research and Training Institute Society' as per provision of the scheme and for registration of the Society, within a period of 3 (three) months from the date of issue of this Notification.

(M. C. Boro) Commissioner & Special Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWRD

Dated Dispur the 3rd March 2016

Memo No. RBEB.214/2013/Pt/87 - A

Copy for information to the:

- 1. PPS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for apprisal of the Hon'ble CM
- 2. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister PWD for apprisal of the Hon'ble MPWD.
- 3. Staff Officer to the Chief Secretary, Assam, for apprisal Hon'ble Chief Secretary.
- 4. P.S. to the Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/ Commissioner & Secretary/Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
 - Dispur.
- 5. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur.
- 6. P.S. to the Commissioner & Spl. Secretary, PWRD.
- 7. Chief Engineers, PWD, Assam, (Roads/Border Roads & NEC works/ARIASP& RIDF)/ Project Director ASRP/
- 8. Director, Assam Road Research & Training Institute (ARR&TI), along with a copy of the Memorandum of Association (MOA) and the Rules of Business framed for the purpose, for information and necessary action.
- 9. Publisher, Assam Government Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 with the request to publish the notification in the Extra Ordinary Issue of the Assam Gazette immediately and supply 50 (fifty) copies to this Department after publication.

By Order etc. When Rhun 3/3/2010

(M Rahman) OSD (Technical), PWRD, Assam